OCB AWARD NUMBER: 2631
	SUBJECT:
	Arb Summary #2631

	TO:
	All Advocates

	FROM:
	Sarah Scott

	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:
	DRC-2019-00131-10

	DEPARTMENT:
	The State Library of Ohio       

	UNION:
	State Council of Professional Educators, OEA/NEA

	ARBITRATOR:
	Meeta A. Bass 

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	Sharon Douglas   

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	Thomas Dunn    

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	Kerri Hoover       

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	November 5, 2019   

	DECISION DATE:
	November 8, 2019               

	DECISION:
	Granted

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	Articles 3, 17, & 18

	OCB RESEARCH CODES:
	 54.652 – Contract Interp. – In General 
117.101 – Lay Off/Reductions in Force 

117.102 – Re-Employment



	
	 

	
	


HOLDING: The Arbitrator found that the Employer violated Articles 17 and 18 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement for failing to add the Grievant to the recall list after she was laid off from the Librarian 2 position. The Employer also negligently posted about the Librarian 2 position internally and externally, without taking the Grievant into consideration. Testimony at the hearing supports that the Grievant would have been reinstated to her position had she been added to the recall list appropriately. At the time of the job posting in November of 2018, the Employer was not aware of financial constraints and could have recalled the Grievant to the position. The Arbitrator found that there was a clear contractual violation by the Employer. Therefore, the grievance is GRANTED.  
Facts: The Grievant was an employee of the SEO Consortium State Library of Ohio as Librarian 2 where she took a voluntary layoff effective September 2, 2017. The Grievant promptly completed all layoff forms necessary, statewide recall rights, and the Article 18.11 Agreement to afford the Grievant recall rights according to the Collective Bargaining Agreement until September 2, 2019. The Employer decided to fill the Librarian 2 position after her layoff and the Employer corresponded with the Union to prior to posting the position to inquire about the Grievant. The Grievant was not listed on the recall list. The Employer internally posted the position on November 16, 2018 and externally posted the position on November 30, 2018, but the Grievant was never contacted through a recall letter. It was later determined that the Grievant was eligible for a recall letter and should have been appointment to the position, but the Employer later decided there were too many financial constraints. The Employer lost a tenant causing the General Revenue Fund Exhibit and the proposed budgets to have major deficits. The Employer discovered that the budget could not sustain the funding of the Librarian 2 position at any step. 
The Union argued: The Union contends that the Employer violated the CBA by not recalling the Grievant before posting the Librarian 2 position. The Employer was negligent in not complying with Article 17 that requires the Employer to recall an employee who was laid off from that position. The Union was also negligent in keeping records of the recall list because the Grievant was willing to work anywhere in the State. The Grievant’s name was not placed on the recall list, which is a violation of Article 18. The Grievant should have been recalled to the position on November 16, 2018 before the Employer made an internal posting about the Librarian 2 position. At that time, the Employer’s budget supported filling the position and they were financially capable of recalling the Grievant. 
The Employer argued: The Employer contends that there is no contractual violation because Management pulled the position due to financial constraints. The Employer has the right to determine who is recalled and hired for positions. When the Employer discovered that the Grievant was entitled to recall rights, they immediately pulled the posting to determine whether recalling the Grievant was financially feasible. The Employer’s budget would not allow the Employer to recall the Grievant or hire a new employee at Step One, so there was no prejudice to the Grievant. The Employer made the decision to pull the position due to financial constraints only. 
The Arbitrator found: The Arbitrator found that the Grievant was entitled to recall rights because at the time of her lay off she completed the appropriate paperwork that gave her statewide recall requirements until September 2, 2019. The Employer violated Article 18 of the CBA for failing to add the Grievant’s name to the recall list because they are responsible for maintaining accurate documentation. The Employer also violated Article 17 because they argued that there was no recall list, but the Grievant’s name was just not placed on the list. The Librarian 2 position was pulled in December of 2018 due to financial constraints. However, in November of 2018 when the Librarian 2 position was posted, the Employer was not aware of the financial constraints and could have recalled the Grievant. Testimony from several witnesses showed that if the Grievant had been properly placed on the recall list, the Grievant would have been reinstated into her position before the job posting in November of 2018. The Union has established their burden of proving that Management violated the CBA and the Grievant should be made whole from November 16, 2018, when her return to work should have occurred. Therefore, the grievance was GRANTED.
